CITY OF RICHLAND
NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING
(CA2023-105)

The City of Richland is proposing to amend the Richland Municipal Code by amending RMC
23.22.040 to increase the maximum building height within the Waterfront Zone from 55’
to 85’ and by amending RMC 23.38.080 by removing the Waterfront Zone from the area
in which specific height allowances are allowed.

Pursuant to Richland Municipal Code (RMC) Section 19.20 the Richland Planning Commission will
conduct a public hearing and review of the proposed code amendment on Wednesday,
December 13, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. in the Richland City Hall Council Chambers, 625 Swift Blvd. All
interested parties are invited to attend and present testimony at the public hearing.

Environmental Review: The proposal is subject to environmental review. The City of Richland
is lead agency for the proposal under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) and has
reviewed the proposed project for probable adverse environmental impacts. A Determination of
Non-Significance (DNS) was issued by the City on November 2, 2023.

Any person desiring to express his views or to be notified of any decisions pertaining to this
application should notify Mike Stevens, Planning Manager, 625 Swift Blvd., MS-35, Richland, WA
99352. Comments may also be emailed to mstevens@ci.richland.wa.us. Written comments should
be received no later than 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, December 6, 2023 to be incorporated into the
staff report. Comments received after that date will be entered into the record at the hearing.

Copies of the staff report and recommendation will be available on the City of Richland website
www.ci.richland.wa.us beginning Thursday, December 7, 2023.
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Code Amendment Application

Note: A Pre-Application meeting is required prior to submittal of an application.

APPLICANT Contact Person

Company: City of Richland Economic Development Division UBI#:

Contact: Amanda Wallner

Address: 625 Swift Blvd. MS-18 Richland, WA 99352

Phone: 509-942-7595 Email: awallner@ci.richland.wa.us

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENT

Amend RMC 23.22.040 to increase the maximum building height within the Waterfront Zone from 55’ to 85’ and remove a portion
of subnote #12 which states that “Buildings in the WF district that are not subject to the Richland Shoreline Master Program shall
not exceed a height of 35 feet, unless the Planning Commission authorizes an increase in building height to a maximum height of 55
feet, based upon a review of the structure and a finding that the proposed building is aesthetically pleasing in relation to buildings
and other features in the vicinity and that the building is located a sufficient distance from the Columbia River to avoid creating a
visual barrier.”

Amend RMC 23.38.080 to remove the allowance for towers, gables, penthouses, scenery, lofts, cupolas, water tanks, similar
structures and mechanical appurtenances from being erected on a building to a height greater than the limit established within the
Waterfront Zone.

APPLICATON MUST INCLUDE:

1. Completed application and filing fee
2. SEPA Checklist (if necessary)
3. Other information as determined by the Administrator

ANSWER THE FOLLOWING AS COMPLETELY AS POSSIBLE:

Section(s) of code proposed to be amended (include code citation):

RMC 23.22.040 (Change the maximum height in the WF Zone to 85’, rather than 35’ or 55’). Amend RMC 23.38.080 to remove the
allowance for towers, gables, penthouses, scenery, lofts, cupolas, water tanks, similar structures and mechanical appurtenances
from being erected on a building to a height greater than the limit established within the Waterfront Zone.

Summary of requested code amendment(s):

Increase the maximum building height within the Waterfront Zone from 55’ to 85’. Remove the allowance for towers, gables,
penthouses, scenery, lofts, cupolas, water tanks, similar structures and mechanical appurtenances from being erected on a
building to a height greater than the limit established.

Reason(s) for code amendment(s):
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Increasing the maximum height allows for increased density and would also allow for buildings to be constructed via mass timber
framing methods. Removing the extra height allowance for towers, gables, etc., will keep the maximum height consistent with the
Waterfront Zone.

Is the proposed amendment consistent with the applicable provisions of the Comprehensive Plan? Is a Comprehensive Plan
amendment necessary to implement the proposed amendment?

Yes. No, a Comprehensive Plan Amendment is not necessary to implement this height increase or height allowance modification.

Does the proposed amendment bear a substantial relation to the public health, safety, welfare and protection of the
environment? Please explain: Yes, the State of Washington (including Richland) suffers from a lack of housings. Increasing the
height allowance within the Waterfront Zone will allow taller multi-family buildings, thus leading to an increase in housing. The
proposed amendment will also allow the use of mass-timber framing principles, which could reduce the costs of taller buildings.

| hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the following is true and correct:

1. | have read and examined this permit application. The information provided in this application contains no misstatement of
fact.

2. |am an owner(s), authorized agent(s) of an owner(s), or | am currently a licensed contractor or specialty contractor under
Chapter 18.27 RCW, or | am exempt from the requirements of Chapter 18.27 RCW.

Note: This application will not be processed unless the above certification is endorsed by an authorized agent of the owner(s)
of the property in question and/or the owner{(s) themselves. If the City of Richland has reason to believe that erroneous
information has been supplied by an authorized agent of the owner(s) of the property in question and/or by the owner(s)
themselves, processing of the application may be suspended.

Applicant Printed Name: Amanda Wallner

S Alns

Applicant Signature: Date 10/26/2023
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23.22.040 Site requirements and development standards for commercial use districts.
In the following chart, development standards are listed on the vertical axis. Zoning districts are listed on the
horizontal axis. The number appearing in the box at the intersection of the column and row represents the
dimensional standard that applies to that zoning district.

Standard C-LB C-1 C-2 C3 CBD WF CR CW
Minimum Lot Area None None None None None None None None
Maximum Density — Multifamily [ 1:1,500 N/A N/A N/A None 1:1,000 N/A N/A
Dwellings (units:square feet)
Minimum Lot Width — N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 30 feet N/A N/A
One-Family Attached Dwellings
Minimum Front Yard Setback'* 20 feet 45 feet! 0 feet? 0 feet? CBD, Parkway, Note 4,5 Note 4 20 feet

Uptown Districts: 0
feet min. — 20 feet

max‘},l 1,13
Medical District: 0
feet min.
Minimum Side Yard Setback 0 feet® 0 feet’ None None 0 feet®® 0 feet> 0 feet 0 feet®®
Minimum Rear Yard Setback 0 feet®® 0 feet’ None None 0 feet®® 0 feet>®10 0 feet 0 feet®®
Maximum Building Height'* 55 feet 30 feet 80 feet | 80 feet CBD: 110 feet 35/55 feet*? 35/55 35 feet
Medical: 140 feet feet'?
Parkway: 50 feet 85 feet'?
Uptown: 50 feet
Minimum Dwelling Unit Size (in | 500 feet N/A N/A N/A N/A 500 feet N/A N/A

square feet, excluding porches,
decks, balconies and basements)

1. Each lot shall have a front yard 45 feet deep or equal to the front yards of existing buildings in the same C-1 district and within the same
block.

2. No setback required if street right-of-way is at least 80 feet in width. Otherwise, a minimum setback of 40 feet from street centerline is
required.

3. Unless a greater setback is required by Chapter 12.11 RMC, Intersection Sight Distance.

4. Front and Side Street. No building shall be closer than 40 feet to the centerline of a public right-of-way. The setback area shall incorporate
pedestrian amenities such as increased sidewalk width, street furniture, landscaped area, public art features, or similar features.

5. In the case of attached one-family dwelling units, setback requirements shall be as established for attached dwelling units in the
medium-density residential small lot (R-2S) zoning district. Refer to RMC 23.18.040.

6.  In any commercial limited business (C-LB), central business (CBD) or in any commercial winery (CW) zoning district that directly abuts a
single-family zoning district, the following buffer, setback and building height regulations shall apply to all structures:

a.  Within the commercial limited business (C-LB), the central business district (CBD) and the commercial winery (CW) districts, buildings
shall maintain at least a 35-foot setback from any property that is zoned for single-family residential use. Single-family residential zones include
R-1-12 — single-family residential 12,000, R-1-10 — single-family residential 10,000, R-2 — medium-density residential, R-2S — medium-density
residential small lot, or any residential planned unit development that is comprised of single-family detached dwellings.

b.  Buildings that are within 50 feet of any property that is zoned for single-family residential use in commercial limited business (C-LB) and
the commercial winery (CW) districts and buildings that are within 50 feet of any property that is zoned for and currently developed with a
single-family residential use in the central business district (CBD) (as defined in footnote (6)(a)) shall not exceed 30 feet in height. Beyond the
area 50 feet from any property that is zoned for single-family residential use, building height may be increased at the rate of one foot in building
height for each additional one foot of setback from property that is zoned for single-family residential use to the maximum building height
allowed in the C-LB, CW and CBD zoning districts, respectively.

c. A six-foot-high fence that provides a visual screen shall be constructed adjacent to any property line that adjoins property that is zoned for
single-family residential use, or currently zoned for and developed with a single-family residential use in the CBD district. Additionally, a 10-foot
landscape strip shall be provided adjacent to the fence. This landscape strip may be used to satisfy the landscaping requirements established for
the landscaping of parking facilities as identified in RMC 23.54.140.

d.  Inthe C-LB and CW districts, a 20-foot setback shall be provided for any side yard that adjoins a street.

7. Side yard and rear yard setbacks are not required except for lots adjoining a residential development, residential district, or a street. Lots
adjoining either a residential development or residential district shall maintain a minimum 15-foot setback. Lots adjoining a street shall maintain
a minimum 20-foot setback. Required side or rear yards shall be landscaped or covered with a hard surface, or a combination of both. No
accessory buildings or structures shall be located in such yards unless otherwise permitted by this title.

8. No minimum required, except parking shall be set back a minimum of five feet to accommodate required landscape screening as required
under RMC 23.54.140.

The Richland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 2023-23, passed October 3, 2023.
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9.  Side Yard. No minimum, except parking shall be set back a minimum of five feet, and buildings used exclusively for residences shall
maintain at least one foot of side yard for each three feet or portion thereof of building height. Side yards adjoining a residential district shall
maintain setbacks equivalent to the adjacent residential district.

10.  No minimum, except parking shall be set back a minimum of five feet. Rear yards adjoining a residential district shall maintain setbacks
equivalent to the adjacent residential district.

11.  Commercial developments such as community shopping centers or retail centers over 40,000 square feet in size and typically focused
around a major tenant, such as a supermarket grocery, department store or discount store, and supported with smaller “ancillary” retail shops and
services located in multiple building configurations, are permitted front and street side maximum setback flexibility for the largest building.
Maximum setback standards on any other new buildings may be adjusted by the planning commission as part of the alternative design review as
set forth in the performance standards and special requirements of RMC 23.22.020(E)(9).

12. All buildings that are located in both the waterfront (WF) district and that fall within the jurisdictional limits of the Shoreline Management
Act shall comply with the helght hmltatlons estabhshed in the Rlchland shorehne master program (RMC Tltle 26) Bmlémg&—}ﬂ—ﬁ}%\@—éi&&ﬂ&

13.  Physical additions to existing nonconforming structures are not subject to the maximum front yard setback requirements.
14.  The medical, uptown and parkway districts of the CBD zoning district are established as shown by Plates 23.22.040(1), (2) and (3).

The Richland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 2023-23, passed October 3, 2023.
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PLATE NO. 1 - 23.22.040
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The Richland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 2023-23, passed October 3, 2023.
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PLATE NO. 2 - 23.22.040
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The Richland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 2023-23, passed October 3, 2023.
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PLATE NO. 3 - 23.22.040

PLATE 3
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[Ord. 28-05 § 1.02; Ord. 04-09; Ord. 07-10 § 1.03; amended during 2011 recodification; Ord. 32-11 § 6; Ord. 13-21 § 1; Ord. 15-21 § 2, 2021].

The Richland Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 2023-23, passed October 3, 2023.



23.38.080 Height restrictions.

A. Towers, gables, penthouses, scenery, lofts, cupolas, water tanks, similar structures and mechanical
appurtenances may be erected on a building to a height greater than the limit established in any primary district
with exception of the Waterfront district.

1. No such exception shall cover more than 15 percent of the total building footprint.
2. No such exception shall be used for other than a use incidental or accessory to the main use.
3. No such exception shall exceed the building height limit by more than 25 percent.

B. A chimney, civil defense siren, church spire, flag pole, monument, radio or TV antenna or necessary
government or public utility structure may be erected to a height greater than the limit established in any primary
district, provided:

1. No such exception shall cover more than five percent of the total building footprint.
2. This exception shall not be applied to wireless communication facilities otherwise regulated in Chapter
23.62 RMC.

C. In any district with a height of 35 feet or less, public and quasi-public buildings, schools, churches, hospitals,
and other institutions permitted in the districts may be erected to a height not exceeding 50 feet, provided the
front, rear, and side yards shall be increased one foot for each one foot by which the building exceeds the height
limit hereinbefore established for the district. [Ord. 28-05 § 1.02; Ord. 20-07].
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